

**October 8, 2021**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL DEFENDS INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT PROTECTIONS BEFORE THE U.S. SUPREME COURT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Interests of Amici .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. ICWA is a critical tool for protecting Indian children and fostering state-tribal collaboration .....	4
II. The decision below is incorrect .....	9
A. ICWA does not violate the anticommandeering doctrine .....	10
B. ICWA's preferences for placement with other Indian families and Indian foster homes do not violate equal protection .....	19
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> 420 U.S. 194 (1975) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	18
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	21
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	3, 9
<i>In re A.B.</i> 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>In re A.E.</i> 572 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 1997) .....	22
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016) .....	22
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004) .....	21
<i>In re P.F.</i> 405 P.3d 755 (Utah App. 2017) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Santos Y.</i>	
92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001) .....	20
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i>	
<i>Holyfield</i>	
490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	4, 9, 16, 21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i>	
417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	10, 19
<i>Printz v. United States</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	11, 19
<i>Reno v. Condon</i>	
528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	12, 14
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i>	
485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i>	
430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	20
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1901(4) .....	14, 15
§ 1901(5) .....	9, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1902.....	4
§ 1911(c).....	12
§ 1912(a) .....	12, 15
§ 1912(b) .....	13
§ 1912(d) .....	6, 12, 13
§ 1912(e).....	13, 15
§ 1912(f) .....	5, 12, 13, 15
§ 1913(a) .....	13
§ 1914.....	15
§ 1915(a) .....	16, 21
§ 1915(a)(3).....	19
§ 1915(b) .....	16, 21
§ 1915(b)(iii).....	19
§ 1915(e).....	17
§ 1919(a) .....	7
§ 1921.....	15
§ 1951(a) .....	17
§ 1951(b) .....	17
 49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1) (1988 ed.).....	 18
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-815(B).....	 8
 Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 170(a) .....	8
§ 170(c).....	8
§ 180.....	8
§ 185.....	8
 Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-1-126 .....	 8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 43-1503.....	8
§ 43-1508.....	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 40.3(B) .....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 33, § 5120 .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 13.38.040(1) .....	8
§ 13.38.180.....	8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.028(3)(a) .....	8
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adams, <i>American Indian Children Too</i> <i>Often in Foster Care</i> , Salt Lake Tribune (Mar. 24, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/kccedfxa">https://tinyurl.com/kccedfxa</a> .....	6
Alaska Tribal Child Welfare Compact (Dec. 15, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/reyxv7sf">https://tinyurl.com/</a> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/reyxv7sf">reyxv7sf</a> .....	7
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Keeping</i> <i>Kids in Families: Trends in U.S. Fos-</i> <i>ter Care Placement</i> (Apr. 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4fsxxs2s">https://tinyurl.com/4fsxxs2s</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Ariz. Courts, ICWA Committee, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4sb43sy">https://tinyurl.com/y4sb43sy</a> .....	7
Ariz. Superior Court, Pima County, Indian Child Welfare Act Court, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5ys62d8">https://tinyurl.com/5ys62d8</a> .....	8
Armas, <i>New Court Designed to Keep Native American Kids Close to Tribes, Pueblos</i> , KOAT News (Feb. 17, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/d5957ad4">https://tinyurl.com/ d5957ad4</a> .....	8
Hartnett, <i>Distinguishing Permissible Preemption from Unconstitutional Commandeering</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 351 (2020).....	18
Indian Child Welfare Act Memorandum of Agreement Between the State of Arizona and the Navajo Nation (May 3, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/p9w3475n">https://tinyurl.com/ p9w3475n</a> .....	7
Judicial Council of Cal., S.T.E.P.S. to Justice—Tribal Customary Adoption in California (Feb. 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/pckbjhj2">https://tinyurl.com/pckbjhj2</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Limb et al., <i>An Empirical Examination of the Indian Child Welfare Act and Its Impact on Cultural and Familial Preservation for American Indian Children</i> , 28 Child Abuse & Neglect 1279 (2004), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2bnpnepb">https://tinyurl.com/2bnpnepb</a> .....	5
Minn. Courts, Tribal/State Agreement (Feb. 22, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/9w4sfs3k">https://tinyurl.com/9w4sfs3k</a> .....	7
Mont. Leg. Servs. Division, <i>Tribal Nations in Montana: A Handbook for Legislators</i> (Nov. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/8mm6yw8">https://tinyurl.com/8mm6yw8</a> .....	8
N.M. Children, Youth & Families Dep’t, State-Tribal Collaboration Act, 2020 Agency Report, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/sprw3w6n">https://tinyurl.com/sprw3w6n</a> .....	7
Padilla & Summers, <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care</i> , Nat’l Council of Juv. and Fam. Ct. Judges (May 2011), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5dhcu8cy">https://tinyurl.com/5dhcu8cy</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Sankaran & Church, <i>Easy Come, Easy Go: The Plight of Children Who Spend Less Than Thirty Days in Foster Care</i> , 19 U. Penn. J. of L. and Soc. Change 207 (2016).....	5
Utah Div. of Child and Family Servs., CFSP Final Report for Federal Fiscal Years 2010-2014 and CAPTA Update (June 30, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bs2zvbmy">https://tinyurl.com/bs2zvbmy</a> .....	7
Wash. Dep't of Children, Youth, and Families, Tribal/State Memorandums of Understanding, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3vjcv5">https://tinyurl.com/3vjcv5</a> .....	7
Zug, <i>ICWA's Irony</i> , 45 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	6
